

No. 17-108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS
AND GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS
AND GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT INGERSOLL AND CURT FREED,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

DAVID A. CORTMAN
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road NE,
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
Counsel of Record
JEREMY D. TEDESCO
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

GEORGE AHREND
AHREND LAW FIRM PLLC
100 E. Broadway Ave.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 707-8014

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Expansive Public Accommodation Laws Like the WLAD Pose a Substantial Threat to First Amendment Rights..... 4

II. Washington Applies the WLAD in a Content-Based Manner to Force Barronelle to Create Artistic Expression Against Her Will..... 6

III. *Hurley* was About Mediums of Expression, Not the Identity of the Speaker, and *FAIR* Did Not Approve the Direct Compulsion of Speech. 8

IV. Cases Involving Public Accommodation Laws and Their Application Outside of the Speech Context Have No Bearing Here..... 10

V. The Hybrid Rights Exception is an Integral Part of *Smith’s* Holding and the Free Exercise Clause Bars Washington from Compelling Barronelle to Attend and Facilitate a Religious Same-Sex Wedding Ceremony. 11

VI. This Court Should Hold the Petition in Light of <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> or Grant Review.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte,</i> 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	10
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,</i> 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n,</i> 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	6
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LLC v. City of Phoenix,</i> CV 2016-052251 (Sup. Ct. Maricopa Cnty. Oct. 25, 2017)	13
<i>Citizens United v. F.C.C.,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010),.....	8
<i>Claybrooks v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.,</i> 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)	7
<i>Employment Division v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11-12
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	12
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding,</i> 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	12
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	7
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. N.Y.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	10
<i>Redgrave v. Bos. Symphony Orchestra, Inc.</i> , 855 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	8
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	8-9
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lindsey</i> , No. 16-4094, 2018 WL 4179899 (D. Minn. Sept. 20, 2017).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	3

Statutes:

75 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/1-102	5
Cal. Civ. Code § 51(b).....	4
D.C. Code § 2-1401.01	5
D.C. Code § 2-1401.02(24).....	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489-2	4
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 10:5-3	5
N.M. Stat. § 28-1-7(F)	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 651.070.....	5
S.D. Codified Laws § 20-13-1(12)	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.215(1).....	5
